Public Document Pack
Please Contact: Nicki Lishman
Extension: 43476
E-mail: democraticservices@ryedale.gov.uk
Date of Publication: 21 June 2022

COUNCIL
IMPORTANT: The meeting of Full Council is being held as an in-person meeting and in
public. In view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, current government guidance will be
observed on ‘Living with COVID-19’. The Council Chamber will be well ventilated. Face
coverings and hand sanitiser will be made available.
Please try to stay at home if you are unwell, take a test if you have COVID-19 symptoms, and
stay at home and avoid contact with other people if you test positive.

Council Summons and Agenda
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to
be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at
6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business:
Agenda

1

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chair to inform members of the public of the emergency evacuation procedure.

2

Apologies for absence

3

Public Question Time

4

Minutes

(Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on
7 April 2022.

5

Urgent Business
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chair considers should be dealt with
at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

6

Declarations of Interest
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk

Conduct.
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is not
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

7

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chair, the Leader and/or the Head of Paid
Service.

8

To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)

9

To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part
'B' Committee Items:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 April 2022

a

External Auditors Annual Report

(Pages 11 - 42)

Policy and Resources Committee 16 June 2022

b

Norton College Astro-Turf Replacement Funding Request

(Pages 43 - 54)

c

Council Performance - Quarter 4 2021-22

(Pages 55 - 80)

d

Exempt information
To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting during
consideration of the following item 21 (Malton Station Redevelopment – Levelling Up
Fund Application) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the
Local Government Act 1972, as the information relates to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). The
public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest
in disclosing the information.

e

Malton Rail Station - Levelling Up Fund Application

10

Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11

a

Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr

(Pages 81 - 94)

That Council enter into negotiations with Fitzwilliam Malton Estate (FME) to sell
Wentworth Street Car Park to FME, subject to the use being restricted to car parking
only and the sale price to be approved by the District Valuer.

11

Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent

Stacey Burlet
Chief Executive

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

Council
Minutes of Proceedings
At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 7 April 2022
Present
Councillors

Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Burr MBE, Clark,
Cleary, Cussons MBE, Duncan, Frank (Chair), Garbutt Moore (ViceChair), Goodrick, Graham, Hope, Di Keal, MacKenzie, Middleton, Potter,
Riby, Thackray and Wass

In Attendance
Stacey Burlet, Elizabeth Heath, Barry Khan, Nicki Lishman, Christine Phillipson and
Harry Rashid

Minutes
134

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Delaney, Docwra, King,
Mason, Oxley and Raine.

135

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

136

Minutes
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 and 24 February
2022 were presented.
The Chair explained that the minutes from the meeting of 2 December 2021,
postponed until 17 February 2022, had not been included in the Agenda pack
and were handed out at the meeting of 7 April 2022 for Members’ consideration.
Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council postponed from 2
December 2021, held on 17 February 2022 and the minutes of the Ordinary
Meeting of Council held on 17 and 24 February 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following minor
amendments;


Council

That Councillor Clark be included as an attendee on the minutes of the
postponed 2 December 2021 meeting of Full Council

1

Page 5

Thursday 7 April 2022



That it be made clear on the minutes of the meeting of 2 December
2021 that the meeting had been postponed and the business of the
agenda had been presented to the Full Council meeting held on 17
February 2022.

Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
137

Minutes
The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 31 March 2022
were presented.
Councillor Potter proposed and Councillor Andrews seconded the following
amendment;
That the paragraph starting “Councillors Cleary, Docwra, Duncan….etc”
be moved before the voting record and amend the minute to read;
Councillors Cleary, Docwra, Duncan, Graham and Oxley left the meeting
during the vote at 6.48pm.
The amendment was carried by general affirmation.
Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 31 March 2022
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the
amendment agreed.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

138

Urgent Business
The Chair announced that there was one item of urgent business.
Homes for Ukraine
All Councils in North Yorkshire had been asked to support a unified programme
to help rehome those displaced.

139

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Potter declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in Item 11 as he was a member of Ryedale Cycling Forum and a
personal, prejudicial and non-pecuniary interest in item 12a - Pickering CIC as
he was a Director of Pickering Town CIC.

Council

2

Page 6

Thursday 7 April 2022

Councillor Cleary declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in Items 11 and 12a as he was Chairman and a member of Ryedale
Cycle Forum.
Councillor Goodrick declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in the Urgent Business as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.
Councillor J Andrews, Brackstone, Clark and Wass declared a personal, nonprejudicial and non-pecuniary interest in Items 12a as a fellow Liberal Member
of Council was a Director of Pickering Town CIC.
140

Announcements
The Chair made the following announcement:
I am delighted to announce that The North Yorkshire Warm Homes Fund, a
project delivered with our partners, YES Energy Solutions, picked up an award
at the recent EDIE Sustainability Leaders Awards. Congratulations to all the
team for this great success.

141

To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)
There were no questions on notice.

142

Designation of Monitoring Officer
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that Elizabeth
Heath be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That Elizabeth Heath be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

143

Malton and Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity: Potential Funding
Allocations
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that;
In relation to the remaining funding allocation, previously approved by Council
for this area of work, it is recommended that Members grant delegated authority
to the Programme Director – Place and Resources, in consultation with the
S.151 Officer and the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee:

Council

3

Page 7

Thursday 7 April 2022

a. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding not exceeding £50,000
towards each of the projects identified in 6.6 (subject to the provision of a
project business case);
b. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding (subject to the provision of
a business case) and subsequent contracting and expenditure for each
of the following (in the event that contributions exceeding £50,000 are
required):
i. the Swinton – Malton ‘Path for Everyone’ project; and
ii. A64 Broughton Road junction project development work.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
In relation to the remaining funding allocation, previously approved by
Council for this area of work, delegated authority be granted to the
Programme Director – Place and Resources, in consultation with the
S.151 Officer and the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee:
a. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding not exceeding £50,000
towards each of the projects identified in 6.6 (subject to the provision
of a project business case);
b. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding (subject to the
provision of a business case) and subsequent contracting and
expenditure for each of the following (in the event that contributions
exceeding £50,000 are required):
i. the Swinton – Malton ‘Path for Everyone’ project; and
ii. A64 Broughton Road junction project development work.
Voting record
For
Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, Brackstone, Burr, Clark, Cussons, Frank,
Keal, Middleton, Potter, Riby, Thackray and Wass.
Against
Councillors Cleary, Duncan, Graham and Mackenzie.
Abstentions
Councillors Arnold, Bailey, Garbutt Moore, Goodrick and Hope.
144

To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the
following Part 'B' Committee Items:

145

Minute 114 - Pickering Town CIC - Cycling Hub Proposal
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that;
The Council approves funding of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section
6.12 (of the report), subject to overview of detailed plans, with delegated

Council

4

Page 8

Thursday 7 April 2022

authority given to the Programme Director to release the funds, in consultation
with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That funding of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section 6.12 (of the
report), subject to overview of detailed plans, be approved and delegated
authority given to the Programme Director to release the funds, in
consultation with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Potter left the
room during discussion and voting on this item.
146

Minute 115 - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
The progress update on Council performance up to the end of quarter three of
the reporting cycle for 2021-22 is noted.
Resolved
That the progress report be noted.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

147

Minute 116 - Timetable of Meetings 2022-2023
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings, attached as
Annex A to the report, as a basis for working in 2022-23.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That the timetable of meetings, attached as Annex A to the report, as a
basis for working in 2022-23 be approved.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

Council

5

Page 9

Thursday 7 April 2022

148

Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11
There were no Motions on Notice.

149

Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
In light of the mass relocation of Ukrainian citizens, all councils across North
Yorkshire have been asked to support a unified programme to help rehome
those displaced. It is recommended that:
(i)

Ryedale District Council adopts the county wide approach.

Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That Ryedale District Council adopts the county wide approach.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.15pm.

Council

6

Page 10

Thursday 7 April 2022

Agenda Item 9a

REPORT TO:

FULL COUNCIL

DATE:

29 JUNE 2022

SUBJECT:

PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE ON 21 APRIL 2022

106

External Auditors Annual report
Recommendation

It is recommended to Council that the progress report is noted.

Voting Record
Carried by general affirmation

Council

Page 11

29 June 2022

This page is intentionally left blank

PART B:

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE:

21 APRIL 2022

REPORT OF THE:

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151)
ANTON HODGE

TITLE OF REPORT:

EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL REPORT

WARDS AFFECTED:

ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The attached document is the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1

It is recommended that the Committee notes the External Auditor’s Annual Report.

3.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

The report gives the Council an independent view of how it is achieving Value for
Money

4.0

SIGNIFICANT R
[...]
blank

Agenda Item 9b

REPORT TO:

FULL COUNCIL

DATE:

29 JUNE 2022

SUBJECT:

PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE ON 16 JUNE 2022

15

Norton College Astro-Turf replacement funding request
Recommendation to Council

Policy and Resources Committee recommends that:
(i)

Funding of 90% towards the estimated total project cost for the replacement astro-turf
pitch at Norton College up to a maximum of £108,000 be provided;

(ii) Provision of a grant is subject to 10% match funding from the College, a robust
procurement process being undertaken by the College, the provision of a community use
plan, and completion within 2022/23;
(iii) Agreement of the procurement process and the community use plan is delegated to the
Programme Director for Place and Resources in consultation with the S151 Officer and
the Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee.
Voting Record
Unanimous
Please note:
The report which follows has been updated, following debate at Policy & Resources
Committee on 17 June 2022 and Recommendation (iv) has been added to the paper.

Council

Page 43

29 June 2022

This page is intentionally left blank

PART B:

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:

16 JUNE 2022

REPORT OF THE:

PROGRAMME DIRECTOR – PLACE AND RESOURCES
PHILLIP SPURR

TITLE OF REPORT:

NORTON
COLLEGE
FUNDING REQUEST

WARDS AFFECTED:

ALL

ASTRO-TURF

REPLACEMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report is to consider the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
funding of up to £158,000 towards the total project cost of replacing the astro-turf
pitch at Norton College.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

It is recommended that that:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

3.0

Funding of 90% towards the estimated total project cost for the replacement
astro-turf pitch at Norton College up to a maximum of £108,000;
Provision of a grant being subject to 10% match funding from the College, a
robust procurement process being undertaken by the College, the provision of
a community use plan, and completion within 2022/23;
If approved by Elected Members, agreement of the procurement process and
the community use plan is delegated to the Programme Director for Place and
Resources in consultation with the S151 Officer and the Chair of the Policy
and Resources Committee; and
As discussed by Policy and Resources committee on 16 June 2022 an
additional maximum of £50,000 is made available to Norton College should a
new base or other works be required.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

Supporting the recommendation set out above would provide Norton College with the
facility they need and would allow for community use of a facility otherwise not currently
within the town for local residents.
6POLICY AND RESOURCES
16 JUNE 2022

Page 45

4.0

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1

Price fluctuations and increasing costs are a feature of many schemes at this time
and this project will be no exception. It is proposed that any additional costs incurred
or an increase in prices should be a risk borne by Norton College should RDC grant
assistance be provided.

4.2

Supporting individual requests for funding may mean an increase in requests from
other organisations and groups from across Ryedale looking to secure CIL funding.
This represents a further risk that Members and Officers could be overwhelmed by
requests and as there are currently no strategic plans in place to direct usage of
these funds, decisions on any future requests would need to be made on a case by
case basis. It is the view of Officers that there is currently insufficient time and
capacity within the Authority at this time to prepare a policy for use of CIL funds.

4.3

If the available CIL monies are not utilised and allocated to existing schemes, at this
time Officers are unsure on remaining CIL funds will be utilised within the new North
Yorkshire Council. Funds may be ring-fenced for the area in which they were
collected, or they could be collated into a si
[...]
ision directly, it does
identify a number of ways of supporting this aim including continuing grant support for
other third party sport and leisure facilities in Ryedale, namely Helmsley Outdoor
Pool and Malton Community Sports Centre (MCSC), and supporting improvements to
village halls/voluntary clubs infrastructure, play areas through Section 106 / CIL
applications.
5.3

The Ryedale District Council Plan references healthy lives, sport and leisure and
recreation in the following way:
‘Our Communities: Strong, Inclusive and Attractive’ states ‘we will promote
health and wellbeing for all by offering leisure facilities and access to physical
activity. We will work with our leisure provider and other partners to expand
access to these opportunities and identify funding streams that will support
our aims’.

REPORT
6.0

REPORT DETAILS

6.1

A direct written approach was made to the Policy and Resources Committee of
Ryedale District Council (RDC) by Norton College making a formal request via the
letter to seek CIL funding to support the refurbishment of the astro-turf pitch at the
College for use by both the students and as a community facility.

6.2

The letter of application was also sent to Norton East and Norton West RDC Elected
Members.

6.3

Norton College currently has on site two full sized grass pitches which in the summer
is converted to an athletics track and cricket pitch, a smaller area used for hockey, and
an astro-turf pitch, however this is not currently in use. The astro-turf pitch was
installed in 2008 and through regular usage by the school and external users over 12
years it had become worn out. Use of the facility for football and hockey was
suspended on the advice of the College’s insurers in February 2020. It remains in an
unusable condition and the facility is out of bounds to both school PE groups as well
as external users.

6.4

Images of the current pitch provided by Norton College show that whilst the fencing
around the pitch is in good condi
[...]
utilised
from April 2023 onwards has not yet been determined.
6POLICY AND RESOURCES

16 JUNE 2022

Page 51

Officers also highlighted that there is currently no prioritisation process in place for
Members to follow and any requests would need to be considered on a case by case
basis, however this could result in additional demands on capacity within the authority.
(vii)

Health and Safety

There are not anticipated to be any Health and Safety implications for Ryedale District
Council as a result of any decision.
(viii)

Crime & Disorder

As a grant being provided to an external organisation, there are not expected to be any
crime and disorder implications for RDC. The project is to replace an existing and now
unsuitable facility. Ongoing management of the site including security will be overseen
by Norton College.
(ix)

Data Privacy

As a grant bring provided to an external organisation, details of the recipient and grant
awarded will be retained in the same manner as other RDC grant recipients.
Phillip Spurr
Programme Director – Place and Resources
Author:
Telephone No:
E-Mail Address:

Amy Thomas, Economic Development Service Manager
07425 533658
amy.thomas@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:
Request for Funding from Norton College
Background Papers are available for inspection at:
N/A

6POLICY AND RESOURCES

16 JUNE 2022

Page 52

6POLICY AND RESOURCES

16 JUNE 2022

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9c

REPORT TO:

FULL COUNCIL

DATE:

29 JUNE 2022

SUBJECT:

PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE ON 16 JUNE 2022

16

Council Performance Quarter 4 – 2021-22
Recommendation

It is recommended to Council that the progress report is noted.
Voting Record
Approved by general affirmation.

Council

Page 55

29 June 2022

This page is intentionally left blank

PART B:

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

POLICY AND RESOURCES

DATE:

16 JUNE 2022

REPORT OF THE:

PROGRAMME DIRECTOR, PEOPLE AND RESOURCES
MARGARET WALLACE

TITLE OF REPORT:

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 4 2021-2022

WARDS AFFECTED:

ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To provide a progress update on Council performance up to the end of quarter 4 of the
reporting cycle (January – March 2022) for 2021-22.

1.2

The update covers delivery of the Council Plan 2020-2024 and progress against key
performance indicators (KPIs) and data only indicators.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1

It is recommended to Council that:
(i)

The progress report is noted.

3.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

To inform Elected Members of progress in delivering the Council’s objectives and key
performance indicators.

3.2

Where applicable, any specific areas where progress for individual KPIs has not been
achieved are highlighted with an explanation of planned development actions to make
improvements moving forward, as detailed below.

4.0

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1

In mid-January 2022, the Government announced its plans to end England’s Plan B
Covid-19 restrictions. On 24 February 2022 most legal restrictions ended, including the
requirement to work from home wherever possible and the country began to treat Covid
the same as other infectious diseases such as flu. As a result, quarter 4 saw a
significant increase in new cases of Covid-19 across the county as a whole, which
continued to have a significant impact on resources and workloads during this period

POLICY AND RESOURCES

16 JUNE 2022

Page 57

of time (January – March 2022). Vaccines remained the first line of defence against
the virus and the Council has continued to fulfil its obligations in line with the Health
and Safety Executive by encouraging staff to let in fresh air when meeting indoors,
wearing a face covering in crowded and enclosed spaces and continuing to regularly
wash and sanitise their hands.
4.2

Towards the end of quarter 4, the Council began to plan ahead for further detailed
Government advice on the national Covid-19 changes due to take effect from 01 April

[...]
ping our streets tidy and devising a new car
parking strategy with residents and visitors at its heart.

Achievements in Quarter 4
 Ryedale District Council allocated funding of £175,000 to the development of the Pickering Town CIC
action and funding plan, which will support outdoor recreation in Pickering. Development of a Pickering
Town Community Interest Company (CIC) cycling and outdoors activity bid and action plan progressed
during quarter 4. The plan aims to support cycling and active outdoor development through promotion
of activity and is part of a programme of projects to improve and maintain existing cycling infrastructure,
enhance public access to these facilities and support further developments outlined in the CIC’s business
plan.

Achievements in Quarter 4
 The Council secured funding of £183,500 to install six additional Changing Places facilities across Ryedale
over the next 2 years in partnership with Forestry England at Dalby Forest and the North York Moors
National Park Authority. A Changing Place contains more specialist equipment than a standard accessible
toilet and is designed to meet the needs of disabled children and adults with complex care needs who
require carer support, appropriate equipment and more space.
 The Council engaged with Malton Town Council, NYCC Highways and Fitzwilliam Malton Estate to review
planned improvements to the signage for visitors to Malton, including signs both to and from the car
parks for those on foot and in vehicles. Detailed proposals for consultation are expected to be available
during the first quarter of the new financial year 2022/23.
 The Welcome Back Fund is providing funding to councils across England to support the safe return to
high streets and help communities and businesses to build back better from the Covid-19 pandemic. In
6

quarter 4, funding was received to provide support for landscaping around The Ropery toilets in
Pickering, and further planting schemes in Norton, Helmsley and Pickering.

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 1 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

 
Council 

 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council 
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Wednesday 29 June 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Brackstone, Clark, Cleary, Cussons MBE, Docwra, Duncan, Frank (Vice-

Chair), Graham, Hope, Mason, Middleton, Potter, Riby and Wass (Chair) 
 

In Attendance 

 
Stacey Burlet, Lucy Furneaux, Lily Hamilton, Elizabeth Heath, Nicki Lishman, Michelle 
Oates, Phillip Spurr and Margaret Wallace 
 
 
Minutes 

 
13 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, 
Arnold, Burr, Goodrick, Keal, King, Mackenzie, Oxley, Raine and Thackray. 
 
Councillor Middleton, being unavoidably delayed, arrived at 6.55pm. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Chair gave thanks to Councillors Bailey, Delaney 
and Garbutt Moore who had recently resigned from their positions and wished 
them well in their future endeavours.  
 

14 Public Question Time 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

15 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 7 April were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 7 April be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
16 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

The Chair confirmed that the recent communication received by Elected 
Members regarding Item 9b on the agenda was background information only 
and not classed as lobbying. 
 
Councillor Cleary made a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 9b as 
Member Champion for Sport and Physical Recreation. 
 
The Chair advised that the declarations of all Members of North Yorkshire 
County Council would be taken as given. 
 

18 Announcements 
 
The Chair made the following announcements; 
 
We’re pleased to let you know that through the Welcome Back fund we’ve spent 
£98k to support the citizens of Ryedale throughout the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Key successes include: 

 Installing of hand sanitisers in our market towns, stencilling safe 

distances on pavements and promoting COVID safety measures 

 Offering business packs to support with reopening safely after lockdown  

 Recruiting a Town Centre Ambassador to support businesses 

 Monitoring footfall to provide a baseline count prior to COVID and assess 

impact of pandemic on the five market town high streets and help 

evaluate recovery 

 Installing planters in and around the market towns – in particular around 

the toilet blocks 

 Launching the ‘Ryedale festivities’ campaign to support citizens to shop 

local at Christmas to assist in business recovery 

 Extending business advice to support temporary adjustments to business 

premises and good practice for social distancing 

 Purchasing litter pickers, hoops, gloves, masks, individual hand 

sanitisers and Hi-Viz jackets to support National Spring Clean event and 

a busy Summer season of tidy-up activity 

 
We have been awarded a Gold Award in the Geoplace Exemplar Awards for the 
quality of the address data in the gazetteer. I would like to offer Members 
thanks and congratulations to Chris Morris in our Planning Technical Support 
Team for this fantastic achievement. 
 

19 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

There were no questions on notice. 
 

20 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the 
following Part 'B' Committee Items: 
 

21 External Auditors Annual Report 
 
It was moved by Councillor Middleton and seconded by Councillor Dowcra that; 
 

The External Auditors Annual Report for 2020/21 is noted. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the External Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 be noted. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

22 Norton College Astro-Turf Replacement Funding Request 
 
It was moved by Councillor Graham and seconded by Councillor Cleary that; 
 

(i) Funding of 90% towards the estimated total project cost for the 
replacement astro-turf pitch at Norton College up to a maximum of 
£108,000 be provided;  

(ii) Provision of a grant is subject to 10% match funding from the College, a 
robust procurement process being undertaken by the College, the 
provision of a community use plan, and completion within 2022/23;  

(iii) Agreement of the procurement process and the community use plan is 
delegated to the Programme Director for Place and Resources in 
consultation with the S151 Officer and the Chair of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

(iv) As discussed by Policy and Resources committee on 16 June 2022 an 
additional maximum of £50,000 is made available to Norton College 
should a new base or other works be required. 

 
Councillor Mason proposed and Councillor Cleary seconded the following 
amendment; 
 
To add; 
 

(v) The college to set aside funding each year to cover the cost of 
refurbishments at the end of the life of the astro-turf and this is to be 
added into the funding agreement. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried. 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 4 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

Voting record 
13 For 
1 Abstention 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion, as amended, was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 
That approval be given to the following: 
 
(i) Funding of 90% towards the estimated total project cost for the 

replacement astro-turf pitch at Norton College up to a maximum of 
£108,000 be provided. 

(ii) Provision of a grant is subject to 10% match funding from the College, a 
robust procurement process being undertaken by the College, the 
provision of a community use plan, and completion within 2022/23. 

(iii) Agreement of the procurement process and the community use plan is 
delegated to the Programme Director for Place and Resources in 
consultation with the S151 Officer and the Chair of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

(iv) As discussed by Policy and Resources committee on 16 June 2022 an 
additional maximum of £50,000 is made available to Norton College 
should a new base or other works be required. 

(v) The college to set aside funding each year to cover the cost of 
refurbishments at the end of the life of the astro-turf and this is to be 
added into the funding agreement. 
 

Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

 Council Performance - Quarter 4 2021-22 
 
It was moved by Councillor Riby and seconded by Councillor Middleton that; 
 

The Council Performance Report – Quarter 4 2021-2022 is noted. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 

 
Resolved 
 
That the Council Performance Report – Quarter 4 2021-2022 be noted. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

 Exempt information 
 

Resolved 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 5 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item 9e (Malton Station Redevelopment – Levelling Up Fund 
Application) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as the information relates to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 

23 Malton Rail Station - Levelling Up Fund Application 
 
In Councillor Keal’s absence, Phillip Spurr, Programme Director for Place & 
Resources presented the report. It was explained that the estimates included in 
the published agenda (Item 9e) had been updated due to the current economic 
climate, therefore the recommendation in the report (Item 9e) required 
amendment.  
 
Councillor Riby proposed and Councillor Mason seconded that; 
 

Approval is given to the Ryedale District Council (RDC) submission of a 
Levelling Up Fund application to the Malton Station Redevelopment Project 
in July 2022, including a financial contribution capped at £2 million, subject to 
a successful bid. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Ryedale District Council (RDC) submission of a Levelling Up Fund 
application to the Malton Station Redevelopment Project in July 2022, 
including a financial contribution capped at £2 million, subject to a successful 
bid, be approved. 
 

Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

24 Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 
 

 Proposed by Councillor P Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr 
 
Cllr P Andrews requested that the Motion on Notice be withdrawn from the 
agenda and deferred to a future meeting of Full Council.  
 

25 Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent 



 
 
 

 

Council 6 Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 

 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.40pm. 
 

 
 


